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ISRAEL CORPORATION LTD

Registry number: 520028010

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form number: TO79 (Public) Transmitted via MAGNA: 12/11/2025
Reference: 2025-01-086606

Immediate Report on Cessation of Being an Interested
Party in the Corporation

According to Regulation 33(h) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Note: Whenever 'interested party' is mentioned, it also refers to a controlling shareholder in a banking corporation without a core of
control.

1. Holder's Details:

e First Name:

e Last Name/Corporation Name: Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd

e Type of Identification Number: Israeli Companies Registrar Number

e |dentification Number: 520033986

e Citizenship / Country of Incorporation or Registration: Incorporated in Israel

e Address: 3 Abba Hillel St., Ramat Gan

e Is the holder acting as a representative for several shareholders reporting together in securities of the corporation: Yes

2. Details of the Action that Led to the Cessation of Holding as an Interested Party:
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e Nature of the action: Reduction

e Due to sale on the stock exchange

e Name and type of security at the subject of the action: ISRAEL CORPORATION LTD Ordinary Shares 1
e Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Security Number: 576017

e Date of action: 10/11/2025

e Quantity of securities at the subject of the action: 53,050

e Price at which the action was performed: 98,931.73 agorot

* Are these dormant shares or securities convertible into dormant shares: No

e Was the entire consideration paid on the date of change: Yes

e If not paid in full, specify completion date:

3. A. Holdings after the Action:
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Name and TASE
. . Quantity of Holding % Holding % Holding % (Full Holding % (Full
Type/Series of Security L Dormant ) . o . . .
. Securities (Capital) (Voting) Dilution, Capital) Dilution, Voting)
Security Number
ISRAEL CORP LTD
, 576017 372,002 No 491 4.96 4.91 4.95
Ordinary Shares 1
ISRAEL CORP LTD
760251 ,934,177 N
Bond Series 12 >76025 3,93 ©
ISRAEL CORP LTD
7602 2, 1 N
Bond Series 13 2760269 568,108 ©
ISRAEL CORP LTD
7 1 ,352,54 N
Bond Series 14 576030 69,352,540 o]
ISRAEL CORP LTD
> O 5760327 50,894,544 No

Bond Series 15

e The holder is a member of an institutional reporting group. Details of their holdings follow:



Holder

Nostro Account

Companies managing mutual funds for
investment trust

Provident Funds and Companies
managing them

Nostro Account

Companies managing mutual funds for
investment trust

Nostro Account

Companies managing mutual funds for
investment trust

Nostro Account

Companies managing mutual funds for
investment trust

Provident Funds and Companies
managing them

Nostro Account

Companies managing mutual funds for
investment trust

Provident Funds and Companies
managing them

Name and Type/Series of
Security

ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary
Shares 1 (Short)

ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary
Shares 1

ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary
Shares 1

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 12
(Short)

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 12

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 13

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 13

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15

ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15

TASE Security
Number

576017

576017

576017

5760251

5760251

5760269

5760269

5760301

5760301

5760301

5760327

5760327

5760327

Quantity
Held

123,430

248,581

108

3,934,285

185,549

2,382,559

502,236

43,854,430

24,995,874

6,802

24,577,573

26,310,169
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Dormant

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Clarifications:

1. If the interested party holds more than one type of security, specify the percentages considering all of them only in one of the
lines.

2. Report all other securities holdings, including non-traded securities.

3. If the interested party is a subsidiary, split the holdings into those acquired before and after the Companies Law, 1999, came into
effect.

4. When the holder is not part of an institutional reporting group, fill out only Section 3A. If a member, fill out Sections 3A and 3B.
e Dormant shares or securities convertible to dormant shares if applicable
4. Additional Details:

e Commentary: Holdings under Provident Funds include:
o Provident funds direct holdings in security 576017 (15,184 par value)

o Holding by the 'Beta Israel Equity ETF' partnership (0 par value).

o Holding by the 'Harel Amittim Israel Equities' partnership (233,397 par value). Holdings under Provident Funds in security
5760301:

o Provident funds direct holdings (141,000 par value)
o 'Beta Israel Equity ETF' partnership (0 par value)

o 'Harel Amittim Israel Equities' partnership (24,854,874 par value). The partnerships are registered with the Registrar of
Partnerships; all rights-holders in them are institutional reporting group companies from the Harel group. The partnerships
themselves are not provident fund management companies. As per the partnerships' agreements, the rights-holders' shares
in the partnerships fluctuate according to the mechanism set out in the agreement.

5. Date and Time the Corporation First Learned of the Event or Matter

e Date: 12/11/2025
e Time: 11:15

Authorized Signatories of the Corporation:
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# Name Position

1 Adv. Maya Elsich Kaplan  Other

Deputy CEO, Legal Counsel, and Company Secretary
2 Sagiv Kabla CFO

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations (1970), a report submitted under these

regulations must be signed by the individuals authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. Staff position on the subject can be
found on the ISA website: Click here.

Notes to Section 3B:

e The nostro account in ordinary shares 1 (576017) is short (9-)
e The nostro account in Bond Series 12 (5760251) is short (108-)

The corporation's securities are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Short name: Israel Corporation Address: P.O. Box
20456, Tel Aviv 61204 Phone: 03-6844517, 03-6844500 Fax: 03-6844587 Email: MAYAAK@ISRAELCORP.COM Previous names of
reporting entity: n"ya 78w"7 nnann (Israel Corporation Ltd) Electronic Signatory Name: Maya Elsich Kaplan Position: Deputy CEO,

Legal Counsel & Company Secretary Employer: Address: 23 Arnia St., Tel-Aviv 61204 Phone: 03-6844517 Fax: 03-6844587 Email:
mayaaak@israelcorp.com

Form structure last updated: 04/02/2025
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