ISRAEL CORPORATION LTD

Registry number: 520028010

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form number: T079 (Public) Transmitted via MAGNA: 12/11/2025

Reference: 2025-01-086606

Immediate Report on Cessation of Being an Interested Party in the Corporation

According to Regulation 33(h) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Note: Whenever 'interested party' is mentioned, it also refers to a controlling shareholder in a banking corporation without a core of control.

1. Holder's Details:

- First Name: _____
- Last Name/Corporation Name: Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd
- Type of Identification Number: Israeli Companies Registrar Number
- Identification Number: 520033986
- Citizenship / Country of Incorporation or Registration: Incorporated in Israel
- Address: 3 Abba Hillel St., Ramat Gan
- Is the holder acting as a representative for several shareholders reporting together in securities of the corporation: Yes

2. Details of the Action that Led to the Cessation of Holding as an Interested Party:

This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

- Nature of the action: Reduction
- Due to sale on the stock exchange
- Name and type of security at the subject of the action: ISRAEL CORPORATION LTD Ordinary Shares 1
- Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Security Number: 576017
- Date of action: 10/11/2025
- Quantity of securities at the subject of the action: 53,050
- Price at which the action was performed: 98,931.73 agorot
- Are these dormant shares or securities convertible into dormant shares: No
- Was the entire consideration paid on the date of change: Yes
- If not paid in full, specify completion date: _____

3. A. Holdings after the Action:

Name and Type/Series of Security	TASE Security Number	Quantity of Securities	Dormant	Holding % (Capital)	Holding % (Voting)	Holding % (Full Dilution, Capital)	Holding % (Full Dilution, Voting)
ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary Shares 1	576017	372,002	No	4.91	4.96	4.91	4.95
ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 12	5760251	3,934,177	No				
ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 13	5760269	2,568,108	No				
ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14	5760301	69,352,540	No				
ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15	5760327	50,894,544	No				

В.

• The holder is a member of an institutional reporting group. Details of their holdings follow:

Holder	Name and Type/Series of Security	TASE Security Number	Quantity Held	Dormant
Nostro Account	ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary Shares 1 (Short)	576017	9	No
Companies managing mutual funds for investment trust	ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary Shares 1	576017	123,430	No
Provident Funds and Companies managing them	ISRAEL CORP LTD Ordinary Shares 1	576017	248,581	No
Nostro Account	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 12 (Short)	5760251	108	No
Companies managing mutual funds for investment trust	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 12	5760251	3,934,285	No
Nostro Account	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 13	5760269	185,549	No
Companies managing mutual funds for investment trust	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 13	5760269	2,382,559	No
Nostro Account	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14	5760301	502,236	No
Companies managing mutual funds for investment trust	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14	5760301	43,854,430	No
Provident Funds and Companies managing them	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 14	5760301	24,995,874	No
Nostro Account	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15	5760327	6,802	No
Companies managing mutual funds for investment trust	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15	5760327	24,577,573	No
Provident Funds and Companies managing them	ISRAEL CORP LTD Bond Series 15	5760327	26,310,169	No

Clarifications:

- 1. If the interested party holds more than one type of security, specify the percentages considering all of them only in one of the lines.
- 2. Report all other securities holdings, including non-traded securities.
- 3. If the interested party is a subsidiary, split the holdings into those acquired before and after the Companies Law, 1999, came into effect.
- 4. When the holder is not part of an institutional reporting group, fill out only Section 3A. If a member, fill out Sections 3A and 3B.
- Dormant shares or securities convertible to dormant shares if applicable

4. Additional Details:

- Commentary: Holdings under Provident Funds include:
 - Provident funds direct holdings in security 576017 (15,184 par value)
 - Holding by the 'Beta Israel Equity ETF' partnership (0 par value).
 - Holding by the 'Harel Amittim Israel Equities' partnership (233,397 par value). Holdings under Provident Funds in security 5760301:
 - Provident funds direct holdings (141,000 par value)
 - 'Beta Israel Equity ETF' partnership (0 par value)
 - 'Harel Amittim Israel Equities' partnership (24,854,874 par value). The partnerships are registered with the Registrar of
 Partnerships; all rights-holders in them are institutional reporting group companies from the Harel group. The partnerships
 themselves are not provident fund management companies. As per the partnerships' agreements, the rights-holders' shares
 in the partnerships fluctuate according to the mechanism set out in the agreement.

5. Date and Time the Corporation First Learned of the Event or Matter

• Date: 12/11/2025

• Time: 11:15

Authorized Signatories of the Corporation:

This is an unofficial AI generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal disclaimer.

#	Name	Position
1	Adv. Maya Elsich Kaplan	Other
		Deputy CEO, Legal Counsel, and Company Secretary
2	Sagiv Kabla	CFO

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations (1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by the individuals authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. Staff position on the subject can be found on the ISA website: Click here.

Notes to Section 3B:

- The nostro account in ordinary shares 1 (576017) is short (9-)
- The nostro account in Bond Series 12 (5760251) is short (108-)

The corporation's securities are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Short name: Israel Corporation Address: P.O. Box 20456, Tel Aviv 61204 Phone: 03-6844517, 03-6844500 Fax: 03-6844587 Email: MAYAAK@ISRAELCORP.COM Previous names of reporting entity: החברה לישראל בע"מ (Israel Corporation Ltd) Electronic Signatory Name: Maya Elsich Kaplan Position: Deputy CEO, Legal Counsel & Company Secretary Employer: Address: 23 Arnia St., Tel-Aviv 61204 Phone: 03-6844517 Fax: 03-6844587 Email: mayaaak@israelcorp.com

Form structure last updated: 04/02/2025